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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

« Dbserve Safety Warnings to prevent accidents and risks by using the product safely and correctly.
» Safety Warnings include warnings and cautions. The definitions of warning and caution are as follows,

/0 Warning

A potentially dangerous situation that may
result in death or serious injury if not averted.
/A caution

A potentially dangerows situation that may
result in minor injury if not averted.

M\ Wamings () Prohibitions

Dry your hands before .
plugging or unplugging ch.}
the power plug. Plug or g
unplug by holding o
the power plug.
* Pulling out the power plug with

wet hands may bead to an electric shock.
* Forcefully unplugging the power cord may

cause abnormalities that bead to a short

circuit or efectric shock,

Plug the power cord into
asurge protector and |
2120V outlet with a rated sl |
current of at least AT ]

A8

Do not connect multiple -——“5/

devices to the same outlet

or extension cord.

* Using this product together with a number of other
products or devices may lead to overheating, fire,
or electric shock.

« If there are any foreign substances or mossture

on the power plug, wipe it before use.

Do net plug and unplug \._-{}r;.g
the power cord repeatedly. o \
may causelecricshock | m\%

i

+ This symbol is used to alert you (o any
situations that may be dangenous under certain
Circumstances.

» Carefully read the instructions and follow them
when using the product to prevent danger.

() - This symbel indicates actions that are prohibited.

« This symbal Indicates that a specific action should
be performed.

Da not forcibly bend, tie, a

or pull the power cord. i

+ This may cause a short circuit, W =
leading to electric shock or fire, Lfi;"'?\f‘e- =
Be sure to frequently check Y
the condition of the power cord,

Wipe any foreign objects off s
m}:mpmefplugmhadry /T:";F )‘(
cloth, L P
* Foreign objects may cause \
electric shock or fire.

Be sure to frequently check

the condition of the power plug.

This appliance is not intended

for use by indhiduatswith

physical, sensory, or mental |

disabilities, or by those lacking "

the necessary experience and

knowdedge, whao require supervision

or guidance to use the appliance safely

(including children),

+To prevent any accidents, instruct your children
in advance not to play with the appliance.

+ Improper wse may cause electric shock or injury,



IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

A\ Wamings  (S) Prohibitions

Da not disassemble, repair,
ar modify the product.
Please contact our
CLISTOIMEr SErvice Ccenter
for repairs.

To prevent fire, electric
shack, and injury, do not
immerse the power cord,
plug, or main body in water
or any other liquid.

Do not touch the surface
when it's hot.
+Use the handle provided,
+ Failure to do so may result

in injuries or burns from the hot
surface or iquid.

Do not open the cover

during extraction,

+To prevent hot liquid from
splashing due to sharp needles,
do not open the cover during
extraction.

+ The cover contains boiling Bquid during extraction,
which may cause injuries or bums.

Do not use the product near
direct sunlight, a gas stove,
microwave oven, gas lighter,
heater, or inside a heated
aven.

Use of parts not designed for this product may
result in fire, efectric shock, or injury.

Do not use the product
outdoors,

To reduce the risk of fire and

electric shock, do not remove
the bottom cover.

This product does not contain
user-repairable parts.

Repairs must be performed

by certified technical experts anly,

Do not wse the product for purposes other than
its intended purpose,

Do not use or leave curtains,
dishcloths, flammable
materials, or any heat-sensitive
objects near the product.

Do not spray pesticides
or chemicals into the product,

* Doing o may cause a fire.

Do not place the product on
an uneven or tilted surface.

* This may cause electric shock
of injury.

Do not place the product on
a ruag, cushion, or coated
surface.
+ It may cawse an electric shock
or injury. e GHER, |
+ This may cause electric shock or
injury, or result in product deformation or
maifunction.

Do not use or store pesticides,
combustible gases, flammable
materials, or toxic substances

near the product.

+ This may result in fire, or cause
product defarmation or malfunction.

sy
o



IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

A\ wamings () Instructions

If the power cord or plug is

broken or shaky, stop using
the product and contact our
customer service center,

A
Do not leave the power cord
hanging over the edge of

[l
a table or let it come in

contact with a hot surface. g

To disconnect the power from
the appliance:

* Press and hold the onfoff
button until the power light
turns off,

* Then, unplug the power cord.

To unplug, grasp the plug and pull from the outlet.
Never pull from the power cord,

A\ Cautions (S Prohibitions

Do not add water over

the maximurm capacity

of the container.

* The water may overflow.
(Max 1.18 L)

Do not impact or drop

the product.

«It may cause product defect or
other safety issues.

* This may cause product defects or
oither safefy issues.

» Avoid dropping or applying excessive
impact to the product.

Do not stand on or place 4
a heavy object on the product.
» The product may fall, leading

to malfunction or damage "
that could cause injury. 0=

Turn off the power and unplug
the power cord when the

appliance is not in use or
before cleaning:

+Ensure the main body sufficiently

) I: i
| = 4
cools down before attaching or

detaching any part or cleaning the appliance.

2

Keep the water tank cover closed except when
you are refilling the water tank.

This appliance should only be
cleaned with water and
cleaning vinegar,
+ Do not fill the water tank with
any liquid or food that is
not specified in the cleaning
instructions of this manual,

To reduce the risk of fire, do not store anything
directly on top of the appliance surface
when the appliance is in operation,

Do not insert your finger into the capsule
assembly part.

« [t may result in injuries;

Be careful of the
capsule-piercing needies
when cleaning the product
with the cover open or
when inserting a capsule,

+ The needles may cause injuries.

After using the appliance, keep 4,
your hand away from it until .=
it sufficiently cools down.

* The hot surface or hot Biquid

coming out of the product may

lead to Injuries or bums.

Do not place the coffee maker in a cabinet when
in use.



IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

A\ cautions () Prohibitions

Do nat move the appliance

ar open the cover during
extraction,

+This may cause injuries or burns.

Do not forcibly insert a capsule that does not fit
the product.
+ This may cause product failure,

Do not use the product without the tray or a cup.
+ This may cause inpuries or bums.

dLCaulitrs o Instructions

Make sure that the power is Gl Donotforcibly disassemble
off before moving the product. s the appliance or use it for
; L than its
* This may cause product — purposes other
defects or other safity issues. ~_  intended purpose.
+ This may cause product defects.
If the product emits an Do not use the product near
abnarmal mmm- I a heating appliance.
smell, unplug the power : ;
first, then contact our customer Thl hmaylmﬁmmeim
service center.
* Failure to do 5o may result in fire,
burms, or injuries.
If placing the appliance an
a countertop, make sure
Do not place the product or itis far away from faucets or
a heavy object on the power = heat sources.
ortl | 1’ ', +Failure to do so may cause
* This may damage the power e product defect.
cord, leading to fire or
electric shock
The coffes maker must be operated on a flat
surface away from the edge of the counter
Do not tilt the product when pouring water. to prevent accidental tipping.
+ This may cause a safety accident.

Avoid contacting moving parts.



ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

NOTES ON THE PLUG

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the risk
of electric shack, this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only ane way. If the plug does nat fit
fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician, Do
not madify the plug in any way.

NOTES ON THE CORD

a) A shart power-supply cord [or detachable power-supply cord) is provided to reduce risks
resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.

b) Longer detachable power-supply cords or extension cords are available and may be
used if care is exercised in their use,
c) If a long detachable power-supply cord or extension cord is used :
1. The marked electrical rating of the detachable power-supply cord or extension cord should be at
least as great as the electrical rating of the appliance;
2.1f the appliance is of the grounded type, the extension cord should be a grounding-type 3-wire
cord; and

3. The longer cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop
where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over.

PLASTICIZER WARNING

CAUTION : To prevent plasticizers from migrating from the finish of the countertop,
tabletop, or other furniture, place NON-PLASTIC coasters or placemats
berween the appliance and the finish of the countertop or tabletop. Failure to
do so may cause the finish to darken, permanent blemishes to occur, or stains
to appear.

ELECTRIC POWER

If the electrical circuit is overloaded with other appliances, your appliance may not operate
property. It should be operated on a separate electrical circuit from other appliances.
WARNING : TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE THIS

COVER, NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REPAIRS SHOULD BE DONE BY
AUTHORIZED SERVICE PERSONMNEL ONLY.



Product Configuration and Components

Part Names

Touch Controd Panel

Top Cover Button

Top Cover
\'.'mr h'a.rll'nmt.r

Warter Tank Cover
Tndunrugm

_—

BREW Button
A

Water Inlet

Water Outlet

Water Tank

Drip Tray
Accessories
Lizer Manual Capsule Adaptar

Ground Coffee Adaptor



Check Before Using the Product

Before First Use

| Detach the water tank from the main body and
remove the silicone part at the bottom,

_——Waner Tank

) Open the water tank cover, wash the inside with
clean water, and attach it to the main body.

A Caution
» Be careful not to lose the water tank cover,

“} Pour clean, potable water into the water tank up

to the max line (400z) and close the water tank [ , =)
Cover. S
—_ =
/A Caution | 1
+ Carefully check the maximum capacity (Max) marked lg |
on the water tank. Sl
» Do not ill the water tank with hot water, e
“} Plug the power cord into an outlet and press the
On/Off button to turn on the power.
» Once you press the On/Off button, all LED lights will blink o
once and enter Standby mode. 0y :Jf:.,
/@ i
/B Caution =

* Do not touch the power plug with wet hands,



Check Before Using the Product

{3 Place a cup in the tray.

A\ Caution
+ Install the main body and tray on a flat surface.
* The tray does not have a part to hold it in place,

50 be careful not to dropiit.
» The product must be used with a cup. Operating it

without a cup may cause liquids to overflow.

() Press the Size button to choose the cup size you

want.
*100z - 120z - 140z - boz - Boz ~ 100z —...(Repeats

in cycles)

! Press the Brew button to extract water,
* During brewing, the indicator light of the chosen cup size
and the Brew button will turn on.

) Repeat the above cleaning process 2 to 3 times
before using the coffee maker.




3 Open the water tank cover, pour clean, potable

water into the water tank, and close the cover, R , =
A\ Caution -
» Carefully check the maximum capacity (Max) marked on |
the water tank,
* Pour water at least to the minimum capacity (Min). l\ J
* Do not fill the water tank with hot water. =

2 Plug the power cord into an outlet and press the
On/Off button to turn on the power.

* Once you press the On/Off button, all LED lights will blink

once and enter Standby mode. /;&F}Q
=

A\ Caution &
* Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.

) Place a cup in the tray.

A\ Caution

+ Install the main body and tray on a flat surface.

» The tray does not have a part to held it in place, so be
careful not to drop it.

» The product must be used with a cup. Operating it
without a cup may cause liquids to overflow,




How to Use

) Press the Cover button upward to open the cover,

then insert a capsule or ground coffee. oo

* How to Insert a Capsule -
1) Insert the capsule adaptor into the inlet. N
2) Insert a capsule that fits the adaptor into the capsule \

* How to Insert Ground Coffee
1) Insert the ground coffee adaptor into the inlet. I
2) Place ground coffee or tea leaves, whichever you prefer,

in the adaptor, then close the cover.

# The recommended amount of ground coffee is 1
tablespoon per cup (5 oz).

A\ Caution

« Take caution not to cut your hand on the capsule-
piercing needles.

+ Insert an adaptor that is suitable for the content.

» Do not fill the ground coffee adaptor over the Max line.

* When using ground coffee, be careful as the grounds
may spill onto the product.

|
adaptor, then close the cover. : _:" = T_‘-j
|

(-} Press the Size button to select the cup size you

want. o —
"1U"UZ—-Izﬂz—r140?_—!6']2—0303—-1001—0...!;Repem || ’
in cycles) |

) Press the Brew button to extract the drink.

« During brewing, the indicator light of the chosen cup size e
and the Brew button will turn an,

A\ Caution T

+ While extracting a drink, the extracted content may splash
on the inside or outside of the cup, the product, etc.



Product Functions

" Functions

1) On/Off

* Once you press the On/Off button, all the LED lights will blink once and the product will enter
Standby mode.

* Pressing the On/Off button in On mode will cause all the LED lights, except the On/Off LED, to
turn off, and the product will enter Power-Saving mode,

Stan.dhy Mode - After turning the power on and before setting up extraction/After

finishing extraction
Power-Saving Mode - When power is offfWhen the product s left idle for 5 minutes

# The Size and Brew buttons are disabled in Power-Saving mode, Fress the On button to enable them,

2)51ZE
= Once you press the Size button, the size indicator lights will turn on in order,
{100z ~ 1202 - 14oz - 60z - Boz - 100z ... Repeats in cycles)

3) BREW

* Pressing the Brew button will start extraction at the selected size,

* While brewing, the indicator light of the selected size and the Brew button will be on,
» If you press the Brew button while brewing, extraction will pause,

# Buttons other than Brew are disabled during brewing.

) Extraction Amount

Size Capacity | Operating Time
6oz 177 ml 150 seconds or less
8oz 27ml | 175 seconds orfess
100z 296 ml 205 seconds or less
1202 355 ml 220 seconds or less
4oz 414 ml 245 seconds or less

# Upen turning om, the product will automatically set the amount to 10 oz. Choose the desired extraction
amaunt by pressing the Size button,

© Water Insufficient Alert

1} If there is not enough water during extraction, this alert light will blink in blue, and the
product will stop extraction and enter Standby mode.
2} Fill the water tank to resume the extraction.

) Cleaning Alert

1) The cleaning alert light will blink white to indicate that cleaning is needed.

2) Clean the inside following the instructions on the Cleaning and Maintzining the Inside page.

# Cancelling the cleaning alert : Press and hold the brew button for at least 5 seconds to turn off the
dleaning alert and reset the accumulated number of operations to 1.



Cleaning and Maintaining the Inside

) Clear Function

« If you press the On/Off and Size buttons at the same time for 3 seconds or more, the light of
the Brew button will blink for 60 seconds and the hot water pump will operate,

« If you press the On/Off and Brew buttons at the same time for 3 seconds or more, the light of
the On/Off button will blink for 60 seconds and the hot water/cold water pumps will operate

together.

A\ CAUTION

+ Do not clean the inside using any other methods than those advised in the instruction manual,
* Wipe the base and outer pipe of the praduct with a soft cloth, and keep them away from water.
» If the cleaning alert appears, please clean the inside.

« [ the product has not been used for a long time, please clean the inside before using.

Removing Limescale with Vinegar

0 Fill the water tank with a 3:1 mixture of water and vinegar until it reaches the
Max line,

A\ CAUTION
* Do not add any ather liquids than water and vinegar.

) Place an empty cup in the tray.

©) Start Clean mode.
« If you press the brew button for 5 seconds or more, start clean mode,

« During clean mode, the system will extract with a 1oz setting. Opening the top cover during
clean mode will cancel the operation.

! The Clean indicator light will light up in white.
) Repeat the Clean process until the water tank is empty.
) Clean the exterior with a dry cloth and completely dry the parts.

# Recommended cleaning cycle is at least twice a year.
# If there is any residue, fill the water tank and repeat the above cleaning process,



Cleaning and Maintaining the Outside

A\ CAUTION

» Make sure that the product is unplugged before cleaning or maintaining the product.
+ Sufficiently cool down the product before starting the cleaning process.
* Do not wash the product with hot water.

(¢ Detach the capsule adaptor, water tank, and tray

from the product, ) g)

d-=_.’. e TS
o L ;'-c.-‘i?‘-?:-'
o
e -____._\‘*

) Wash the capsule adaptor and tray with a soft
brush and running water and sufficiently dry.

A\, Caution [{E ‘T-;;L@
i '

* Do not use cleaning liquids other than water.

) Wash the water tank using a soft brush and
cleaning liquid, rinse thoroughly with running
water, and sufficiently dry. %
* When using a cleaning liquid, rinse the water tank
thoroughly to prevent any residue.

! Wipe the product with a dean cloth or soft towel,
and sufficiently dry. ) T

A\ Caution

* Do not wash the main body with water.

* When cleaning the capsule-piercing needles, make
sure no foreign objects enter them.

« After cleaning the product, sufficiently dry it to
completely remove moisture before operation.




', What to Check Before Asking for Support /

¥ If the product is not used properly according to the instruction manual, this may result in the
product not working correctly, even if it isn't a malfunction.
If the product is not used correctly according to the instruction manual, it may not function
properly, even if there is no actual matfunction.

Problems Check Action

A button or indicator |+ Has the power cord been * Check for power outages and re-

light won't turn an damaged ? use the product when power is

or operate,  Is the power plug connected ? being supplied. If the power cord
« Does the outlet have the rated is damaged, contact our customer

voltage written on the product? ~ Sefvice center.
* Check for power outages, and then
firmly connect the power plug.
* Make sure 1o use 120V only,

The cover wont fully |« Isthe capsule the right size ? * Use only compatible capsules.

close. *Is the capsule fully inserted into |~ = Make sure to insert the capsule fully
the capsule adaptor ? into the capsule adaptor.

* Does the coffee maker have any | + Remove foreign objects and try
foreign objects on the insideora = again,

capsule clogging it?
Coffes is not * Are the capsule-piercing needles | = Remowe any foreign objects from
extracted evenly, clogged 7 around or inside the capsule-
or only water is «Isthe capsule adaptor or ground | piercing needles.
dispensed. coffee adaptor cdlogged ? « Remove any foreign objects from
* Doas the capsule have any around the adaptor.
abnormalities ? +* Check the capsule's condition and
+ Does the content exceed the use a new capsule.
Max line on the ground coffee * Make sure the content does not
adaptor ? exceed the Max line on the ground
coffee adaptor,
The outlet won' * |s the water tank sufficiently » Sufficiently fill the water tank,
dispense the drink. filled ? = Move the water tank to the right
* Is the water tank in the right position,
position ? « Fully close the cover before use.
*Is the cover open 7
In case of ather * Does the problem occur * Please contact our customer service

problems constantly ? center.




Product Specifications

Product Name K-CUP COFFEE MAKER
Model Name CCM-AKD11B
Rating 120V / 60 Hz
Rated Power Consumption 1,000 W
Cup Size Adjustment Function 6/8/10/12/ 1402
Alert Function Water Insufficient Alert / Cleaning Alert
Water Tank Capacity 40 oz / Minimum : 150z
Product Weight 1.8kg
Product Dimensions 5.51 inches (W) x 11.14 inches (D) x 12.09 inches (H)

# The printed specifications of the product may be subject to change.

# Details indicated in this User Manual (exterior, design, and specifications) may change
without notice for quality improvement.



MESURES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

» \eillez a bien respecter les consignes dans Avertissement de sécurité destinées 3 prévenir les accidents ou
autres dangers lors de Mutilisation du produit.

= Les avertissernents de sécurité sont divisés en deux catégories : « Avertissement » et « Mise en garde ». Les
significations d's Avertissement » et « Mise en garde » sont les subvantes,

/B - Ce symbole attire Fattention sur des situations

/1, Avertissement

Situation patentiellement dangereuse qui, si
elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait entrainer la mort
ou des blessures graves.

/B, Mise en garde

Situation potentiellement dangersuse
pouvant entrainer des blessures mineures si
elle n'est pas évitde

A\ Avertissement () Interdiction

Lorsgue vous branchez ou

débrancher La fiche -j@],

d'alimentation dune prise, - :
assurez-vous davoir les mains -Qﬁ
séches puis tenez la fiche

dialimentation pour L brancher ou

débrancher.

*Retirer L fiche dalimentation svec des mains mouliées
peut provoquer un choc dectrique,

=5l vous tirez trop fort sur le cordon dalimentation,
e dernier risque de mal fonctionner, pouvant entrainer
N court-gcircuit ou un chio dlectrigue.

Insérez la fiche d'alimentation
dans une prise de 120V

évalude 3 10 A ou plus et N \
équipée dune protection S
contre bes surtensions. . Q h
Ne connectez pas plusieurs 'u?"
appareils a la méme prise de : £

courant ou 2 la méme rallonge en méme temps.

=5 utilise avec plusieurs produits ou sur d'autres
appareils, il y a un risque de génération de chaleur,
dinflammation ou de choc électrique.

*5'ily a des corps étrangers ou de Mumiditd sur
[a fiche dalimentation, essuyez-l solgnewsement
avant de lMutiliser,

insérez pas et ne retirez pas la i Pj‘

fiche d'alimentation en continu, B AN

+Ceda pourrait provedquer un choc rﬁg Kh{\
électrique ou un incendie, ’ /n‘: v

qul peuvent présenter un risque dans certaines
it

+Veulllez lire attentivement et utiliser le produit
conformément atb: INSructions pour eviter tout
danger.

() - Cesymbole indique une interdiction de certaines

acthons.

0 + Ce symbaole st un signe ordonnant Lne ackon.

e pliez pas, n'attachez pas oy
et ne tirez pas de force sur Sl
|e cordon o' alimentation. G i
«Cela pourrait provoquer unchot  FrraSaLa
électrique ou un incendie en raison ) SR
d'un court-gircuit,

Vérifiez inbquemment Métat du cordon dalimentation.

Essuyer toute substance p——
érrangére présentesurlafiche 7 S5 Mo
dialimentation avec unchifion /71 | —_
58t A

+Cela pourrait causer un choc

#ectrique ou un incendie.
Verifiez fréquemment Fétat de |a fiche dalimentation,

Cet appareil n'est pas desting -
4 étre utilisé par des personnes =
{y compris des enfanis) ayant |
des capacités physiques, L
sensorielles ou mentales réduites,

ou un mangue dexpérience ef de
connaissances, qui sont incapables
d'utiliser lappared en touwte sécurité sans
surveillance ou instructions.

= Assurez-vous que les enfants ne jouent pas avec
Fappareil, et expliquez-leur a l'avance les précautions
a prendre pour éviter les accidents.

+Cela pousrrait provoguer un choc électrique ou des
blessures.




MESURES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

M Avertissement (S Interdiction

Ne démontez ne rez

et ne rmdﬁezp?;s e pmrépa it. i
Pour les réparations du produit,
veuillez contacter notre service
chent.

Pour éviter un incendie, un choc
électrigue ou une blessure,
débranchez le cordon
d'amentation, ka fiche ou l'unité
peincipale,

Me pas immerger dans 'eau ou
drautres liguides,

Evitez de toucher es surfaces
chaudes du produit.

+ Litilisez ka poignée.

+Toucher des piéces chaudes ou
renverser du Bguide chaud peut
provoquer des blessures ou
dess brifwres.

W'owvrez pas le couvercie
pendant gue Mnfusion est en
£ours,

« Alfin dféviter toute éclaboussure
de liquide chaud provenant de
I'aicpuille pointue, nouvrez pas le
cotvercle pendant Mnfusion.

* Pendant Minfusion, il peut y avoir du liquide bouillant
dans e couvercle, ce qui peut provoquer des blessures
ou des bridures.

Wutilisez pas le produit en plein
sodell, a proximité d'une
cuisiniere & gaz, d'une cuismiére
dlectrique, d'un allume-four,
d'un apparell de chauffage, etpe 220
le placez pas dans un four chaisffé.

Lutilisation d’accessoires non destings a étre utilises
avec ce prodult peut entrainer un incendie,
un choc électrique ou des blessures.

Me pas utdiser & 'exéneur.

ot

ANy
av

Pour réduire le risque dincendie
ou de choc Slectrique, nenlever
pas e revéternent de la partie
infiérieure.

Auscune piice du produit nest
réparable par Mutilsateur,

Les réparations ne peuvent éure
effectuées que par des technidens de senvice
professionnets certifiés.

Wunilisez pas ke produit 4 des fins autres que celles
preévues.

Ne stocke? pas ef r'utifise pas
de rideaux, de torchans,
d'articles sensibles a ka chaleur
ou de matériaux inflammables
4 provimineé du produit

Ne pubvérisez pas de pesticides
ou de produits chimiques 3
fintérieur du produit.

*Cela pourrait causer un incendse,

Me le placez pas sur une surface
rugueuse ou inclinée.

+Cela pourrait provoquer un choc
électrique ou des blessures.

Me pas placer sur un tapis,

N coussing ou Un sol enduit.
«Cela pourrait provoduesr un choc
électrique ou des blessures.

= Le produit peut &re déformeé ou
mal fenctionner,

Me stockez pas et mutilisez pas de
pesticides, de gaz inflammables,

de substances toxiques a proximing
du produit.

+Cela pourrait provoquer un incendie,
une dédfarmation ou un dysfenctionnement du produit

s
"—h_



MESURES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

/I avertissement (@) Instructions

Si ke cordon d'alimentation ou la
fiche est cassé ou desserre,
arréez de Mutiliser et contactez
le service client,

Me laissez pas le cordon

d'alimentation pendre du bord

d'une table & manger ou dune

table et ne le lassez pas toucher AL
des surfaces chaudes, = —~

Pour débrancher 'appareil de
Falimentation, appuyez sur

le bouton ON/OFF jusqu'a ce
que le voyant dalimentation
ne sallume plus. Débranchez-le
ensuite de de |a prise.

Pour débrancher, saisissez la prise et tirez-la
de la prise de courant. Ne tirez jamais sur le
cordon d'alimentation,

M\ Miseengarde (&) Interdiction

N ajoutez pas plus d'eau que |a /A

capacité maximale du rédpient. 1.135._,"

*L'eau peut déborder, (MAX 1,18 L)

MNe soumettez pas ke prodult
ades chocs et ne le lakssez pas
tomber. Wy A
+Cela peut entrainer des défauts / po
du produit ow d'autres problames

de sécurité,

+Ne soumetter pas le produit & des chocs
excessils ef ne Je laisser pas tomber.

Nevous (enez pas debout sur

be produit et ne placez pas

d'objets lourds sur le produit.

+La chute du produil peut provoguer
un dysfenctionnement ou des
dommages entrainant des blessures,

Eteignez et débranchez lappareil
lorsquiil n'est pas utilisé ou

avant de le netoyer.

Laigsez funité principale refroidic
suffisamment avant dimstalier

ou de retirer des pieces et avant de

netuoyer lappared,

LUtilisez uniguement de Neau et
du vinaigre fait pour la
nettoyage, Sauf indication
contraire dans les instructions
de nettoyage de ce manuel,

e Metiez aucLn autre type de

2

liquide ou df aliments dans le réservoir d'eaw

Gardez roujours le couverche du résenvair deau
ferme, sauf lorsque vous remplissez le réservoir
d'eaw

Pour réduire le risque dincendie, ne stockez rien
directerment sur la surface de l'appareil lorsque
celuici est en fonctionnement.

e placez pas vos doigts a Nintérieur de l'ensemble
capsule,
+Ceda pourrait entrainer des blessures.

Lors de Fouverture du capuchon, [ 50 >

du netroyage du produit cu Oy

de Ninsertion de la capsule,

faites attention & Faiguille de

pergage de capsule. L e

+Laiguille pourrait entrainer des f i
blessures.

Aprées avoir utilisé lappared],
mapprochez pas vos mains
de celui-ti jusqu'a ce quil ait
suffisamment refroidi.
+Toucher des pebces chaudes ou

renverser du iquide chaud peut
provoquer des blessures ou des brilures,

Me placez pas la cafetiére dans un placard
lorsgu'elle est en cours d'utilisation,



MESURES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

A\ Miseengarde (S Interdiction

Me déplacez pas Fappareil et Qo
n'oLvTez pas e couvercle G4
pendant gue finfusion est
B Cours.

* Cela pourrait entrainer des
blessures ou des brilures,

A\ Miseengarde @) Instructions

Lorsque vous déplacez le
produit, assurez-vous qu'il soit
hiors tension,
* Cela peut entrainer des défauts -
du produit ou d'autres problémes
e sacurite,

£

5i le produit émet un bruit, de la
fumiée ou une odeur anormale,
débranchez dabord La fiche
d'alimentation et contactez notre
service client,

* Cela pourrait provoquer un
incendie, des brilures ou des blessures.

Me placez pas de produits ou

d'objets lowrds sur le cordon

dalimentation, -::.

+ Cela pourrait endommager ,-_J'lu"-f-?
le cordon d'alimentation et e
Provoquer un incendie ou une
élactrocution.

Winclinez pas ke produit lorsgue vous verser de Feau,
* Cela pourrait provoquer un accident.

& la taille de la capsule ne convient pas,
ne forcez pas sur la capsule.

+ Cela peut causer un dysfonctionnement.

MWutilisez pas le produit sans utiiser de plateau
et de tasse,

+ Cela pourrait entrainer des blessures ou
des brilures.

Ne démontez pas Fappareil
de force et ne Futilisez pas a
des fins autres que cefles
prevues.

+Cela pourrait entrainer des
défauts du produir.

Ne pas utiliser a proximité
d'appareils de chauffage.

+Cela pourrait provoguer wn
incendie ou un choc Eectrigue.

Sivous placez Fappareil sur P
un comptoir, placez-le loin A
des robinets d'eau ou des

sources de chaleur,

+ Cela pourrait entrainer des
défauts du produit.

La cafetiere doit étre utilisée sur une surface
phane, loin du bord du comptolr pour éviter
gu'efle ne bascule accidenteflement.

Evitez de toucher les pibces mobiles,



MESURES DE SECURITE SUPPLEMENTAIRES IMPORTANTES

REMARQUES SUR LA PRISE

Cet appareil est doté d'une prise polarisée (une lame est plus large que l'autre). Pour
réduire le risque de choc électrique, cette prise ne peut étre insérée dans une prise
polarisée que dans un seul sens, Si la prise ne s'insére pas complétement dans la prise
de courant, inversez-la, Au cas ol elle ne s'adapte toujours pas, contactez un électricien
qualifié. Ne modifiez en aucun cas la prise.

REMARQUES SUR LE CORDON

a) Un cordon d'alimentation court (ou un cordon d'alimentation détachable) est fourni
pour réduire les risques de s'emmeéler ou de trébucher surun cordon plus long.

b) Des cordons d'alimentation détachables plus longs ou des rallonges sont disponibles et
peuvent étre utilisés avec précaution.
c) 5i un cordon d'alimentation détachable long ou une rallonge est utilisé :
1. La puissance dlectrique marguée sur le cordon d'alimentation détachable ou la rallonge doit étre
au mains égale a la pulssance electrique de l'appareil;
2.5i lappareil est du type mis a la terre, |a rallonge doit &tre un cordon a 3 fils de type mise 4 |a
terre; et

3. Le cordon plus long doit étre disposé de maniére 4 ne pas pendre au-dessus du comptoir ou de
|2 table ol il pourrait &tre tiré par des enfants ou provoguer un trébuchement.

AVERTISSEMENT SUR LES PLASTIFIANTS

ATTENTION : Afin d'éviter gue les plastifiants ne migrent du revétement du plan de travail,
de la table ou d'autres meubles, placez des sous-verres ou des sets de table
NOM PLASTIQUES entre I'appareil et le revétement du plan de travail ou
de la table. A défaut de le faire, le fini peut s'assombrir, des imperfections
permanentes peuvent apparaitre ou des taches peuvent se former.,

ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE

Si le circuit électrique est surchargé avec d'autres appareils, votre appareil peut ne pas

fonctionner correctement. Il doit étre utilisé sur un circuit électrique séparé des autres

appareils,

AVERTISSEMENT : POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D'INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE,
NE RETIREZ PAS CE COUVERCLE. IL N'Y A PAS DE PIECES REPARABLES
PAR L'UTILISATEUR A L'INTERIEUR. LES REPARATIONS DOIVENT
ETRE EFFECTUEES UNIQUEMENT PAR DU PERSONNEL DE SERVICE
AUTORISE,



Structure et nom du produit

Nom des pieces
Panneau de commande tactile
: T | Bouton du couvercle supérieur
| sene Couvercle supérieur  Cowvercie du réservoir
oyt i"- o | i d'eau
ke [ v, de manque deaw
- de nettoyage R
Boutan
On/OHt '
Bouton
Tadle
lasse
Réservoir
d'eau
Accessories

@f?',

Mode dempiod  Adaptateur de capsule  Adaptateur de café moulu



A vérifier avant d'utiliser le produit

Lors de la premiére utilisation

() Séparez le réservoir d'eau de l'unité principale et
retirez le silicone au fond.

F \mm
\w

0 Quvrez le couvercle du réservoir d'eau, lavez
lintérieur du réservoir d'eau avec de l'eau propre
et installez-le sur l'unité principale

/A Mise en garde
»Veillez a ne pas perdre le couvercle du réservoir d'eau.

! Remplissez le réservoir d'eau avec de l'eau
potable propre jusqu'au repére maximum (40 oz) S— QD
puis fermez le couvercle du réservoir. S
F =
/A Mise en garde r/—

» Faites attention a la capacité maximale (Max) indiquée ‘
sur le réservoir d'eau.

« W'ajoutez pas d'eau chaude dans le réservoir d'eau,

) Connectez la fiche d'alimentation a la prise et
appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF pour allumer

l'appareil -
* Lorsgue vous appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF, toutes les '/"\ ) ;-_,CJ
LED clignotent une fois puis passent en veille, ,@ <
A\ Mise en garde

* Ne touchez pas |a fiche d'alimentation avec des mains
miouiliées,



A vérifier avant d'utiliser le produit

- Placez la tasse sur le plateau.

A\ Mise en garde

* Installez l'unité principale et le plateau sur une surface
plane,

* Vieillez & ne pas faire tomber le plateau, il ne possede
pas de structure de fixation autre,

* Assurez-vous d'utiliser le produit avec une tasse, Si le
produit est utilisé sans tasse, le liquide peut déborder,

) Appuyez sur le bouton SIZE pour sélectionner la

quantité souhaitée, S—
*100z -~ 1202 ~ 140z -~ 60z - 8oz ~ 1007 .. ' /

Répétition en boucle l

) Appuyez sur le bouton BREW pour infuser l'eau.

» Lorsgue linfusion est en cours, le voyant de quantité de e
tasse sélectionnée et le bouton BREW sallument,

—
T

() Répétez le processus de nettoyage ci-dessus2a 3
fois avant d'utiliser la machine a café.



Guide d'utilisation

00 Duvrez le couvercle du réservoir d'eau, versez de

I'eau potable propre dans le réservoir d'eau et
fermez le couvercle.

/s Mise en garde

» Faites attention a la capacité maximale (Max) indiquée
sur le réservoir d'eau.

* Veuillez ajouter de l'eau au-dessus de |a capacité
minimale (MinL.

* N'ajoutez pas d'eau chaude dans le réservoir d'eau,

1 Connectez la fiche d'alimentation a la prise et
appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF pour allumer
l'appareil.

« Lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF, toutes les
LED clignotent une fois puis passent en mode Veille,

A\ Mise en garde

» Ne touchez pas |a fiche d'alimentation avec des mains
mouillées,

) Placez la tasse sur le plateau,

A\ Mise en garde

» Installez funité principale et le plateau sur une surface
plane,

*Velllez a ne pas faire tomber le plateau, il ne posséde
pas de structure de fixation autre,

» Assurez-vous d'utiliser le produit avec une tasse, Sile
produit est utilisé sans tasse, e liquide peut déborder.




Guide d'utilisation

0 Appuyez sur le bouton du couvercle vers le haut
pour ouvrir le couvercle et ajouter des capsules
ou du café moulu.

* Guide dutilisation pour capsule

1} Insérez I'adaptateur de capsule en fonction de l'entrée
de l'adaptateur. I

2) Insérez la capsule dédiée qui correspond 3 ladaptateur L{

—
3 ' |

dans l'adaptateur de capsule et fermez le couverdle. —
« Guide d'utilisation pour café moulu
1) Insérez l'adaptateur de café moulu dans l'entrée de
l'adaptateur.
2) Ajoutez du café moulu ou des feuilles de thé selon votre
preférence a lintérieur de l'adaptateur et fermez le
couvercle.

# Pour du café mouly, il est recommandé 1 cuillére a
soupe par tasse (5 az).

/B Mise en garde

» Faites attention & ne pas vous couper les doigts avec Faiguille de pergage de capsule.
* Insérez l'adaptateur qui correspond au contenu a insérer.
* Ne dépassez pas |a ligne MAX de fadaptateur de café moulw.

* Faites attention lorsque vous utilisez du café moulu car de la poudre peut adhérer au
produit.

) Appuyez sur le bouton SIZE pour sélectionner la

quantite souhaitée, (— ]

*100z -~ 120z - 140z - 60z ~ Boz - 100Z ... =]
Répétition en boucle | |

o

() Appuyez sur le bouton BREW pour infuser la
boisson.

» Lorsque linfusion est en cours, le voyant de quantité de
tasse sélectionnée et le bouton BREW s'allument.

A\ Mise en garde

* Lors de l'infusion d'une boisson, le liguide infusé peut
eclabousser a lintérieur ou a l'extérieur de la tasse, ou
sur le produit.




Fonctions du produit

1 Fonctions
1) ON/OFF
« Lorsque le bouton ON/OFF est enfonce, toutes les LED dlignotent une fois et le produit passe
en mode Veille.
« Lorsque le bouton ON/OFF est enfonce en étant allumeé, toutes les LED a l'exception de la LED
ON/OFF s'éteignent et l'appareil passe en mode Economie d'énergie.

ASTUCE |
Mode Veille - Aprés la mise sous tension, avant de configurer linfusion / Aprés

avair terminé linfusion
Mode Economie d'énergie - Lorsque I'alimentation est coupée / Lorsquiil n'y a aucune opération

pendant 5 minutes en mode Veille
*En mode Economie d'énergie, le bouton SIZE/BREW ne fonctionne pas et s'éteint lorsque le bouton
dalimentation est enfoncé,
2) SIZE

+ Lorsque le bouton SIZE est enfoncé, les indicateurs SIZE changent dans fordre.
{100z — 120z ~ 1402 — 60z — 80z — 100z ... Répétition en boucle)

3) BREW

+ Lorsque le bouton BREW est enfoncé, linfusion commence avec la taille spécifiée par
l'utilisateur.
* Lorsque linfusion est en cours, le voyant de taille sélectionnée SIZE ainsi gue le bouton BREW
sallument.
» Sivous enfoncez le bouton BREW pendant lnfusion, l'extraction s'arréte.
# Pendant le fonctionnement, aucun bouton autre que le bouton BREW ne peut étre enfonce.

) Quantité de linfusion

Taille Dose Temps de fonctionnement
6oz 177 ml Muins de 150 seconds
8oz 237 mi Moins de 175 seconds
100z 296 ml Muoins de 205 seconds
1202 355 ml Moins de 220 seconds
14 0z 414 ml Muoins de 245 seconds

# Lorsque le produit est allumeé, 10 oz est défini comme dose par défaut et la quantité dinfusion est
sélectionnée en appuyant sur ke bouton SIZE.



Fonctions du produit

) Notification de manque deau

1) 5i l'eau est insuffisante pendant l'infusion, |a LED de notification clignote en bley, lnfusion
sarréte et la machine passe en mode Veille.

2} Une fois que vous avez rempli le réservoir d'eau, finfusion recommence.

! Notification de nettoyage
1) Aprés 300 opérations, la LED de notification de nettoyage clignote en blanc.
2) Nettoyez l'intérieur conformément aux instructions de |a page Nettoyage et entretien de
[intérieur.

# Annuler le rappel de nettoyage : Appuyez et maintenez enfonceé le bouton dinfusion pendant au moins
5 secondes pour désactiver l'alerte de nettoyage et réinitialiser le nombre dopérations accumulées a 1.

3 Fonction claire

* Lorsque vous appuyez simultanément sur les boutons ON/OFF et SIZE pendant plus de 3
secondes, la LED du bouton BREW clignote pendant 60 secondes et la pompe a eau chaude
fonctionne.

* Lorsque vous appuyez simultanément sur les boutons ON/OFF et BREW pendant plus de
3 secondes, la LED du bouton ON/OFF clignote pendant 60 secondes et les pompes a eau
froide/chaude fonctionnent simultanément.



Nettoyage et entretien de l'intérieur

A, Nettoyage et entretien de lintérieur

* Ne nettoyez pas lMintéreur en utilisant des méthodes autres que celles recommandées dans le
mode demploi.

« Nettoyez le support et le tube extérieur du produit avec un nettoyant doux et évitez autant gue
possible tout contact avec l'eau.

* Lersqu'une natification de nettoyage apparait, procédez au nettoyage de lintérieur,

= 5i l'apparedl n'a pas été utilisé pendant une longue période, nettoyez lintérieur avant de
l'utiliser & nouveau,

Utiliser du vinaigre pour éliminer le tartre

0 Remplissez le réservoir d'sau au maximum avec de l'=au et du vinaigre dans
un rapport de 3.1,

A\ Mise en garde

* N'ajoutez aucun liquide autre que de 'eau et du vinaigre.

& Placez une tasse vide sur le plateau.

©) Démarrez le mode Nettoyage.
« Si vous appuyez sur le bouton d'infusion pendant 5 secondes ou plus, démarrera le mode nettoyage.

* Lors du fonctionnement en mode nettoyage, 14 0z sont extraites. 5ile couverdle supérieur
est ouvert pendant le fonctionnement en mode nettoyage, le mode nettoyage sera annulé.

) La LED blanche du voyant CLEAN s'allume.

) Repetez l'opération de nettoyage jusqu'a ce que toute l'eau du réservoir d'eau
soit épuisée,

(2} Essuyez l'extérieur avec un chiffon sec et laissez les piéces sécher
complétement.

# 1l est recommandé de nettoyer au moins deux fois par an,

# Sl reste des résidus, ajoutez de I'=au dans e réservoir d'eau et répétez le processus de
nettoyage d-dessus.



Nettoyage et entretien de I'extérieur

A\ Mise en garde

* Make sure that the product is unplugged before cleaning or maintaining the product.
« Sufficiently cool down the product before starting the cleaning process.
* Do not wash the product with hot water,

() Retirez l'adaptateur de capsule, le réservoir d'eau
et le plateau du produit.

) Nettoyez l'adaptateur de capsule et le plateau
avec une brosse douce et de I'eau courante et

séchez soigneusement. = @
A\ Mise en garde é_&r

* Nutilisez aucune solution de nettoyage autre que Feau, pr— : =

©! Nettoyez le réservoir d'eau a l'aide d'une brosse
douce et d'une solution de nettoyage, lavez
soigneusement sous |'eau courante et séchez
soigneusement,
« Lorsque vous utilisez du liquide de nettoyage, rincez
soigneusement le réservoir d'eau pour vous assurer qu'il
ne reste aucun liquide de nettoyage.

(! Essuyez le produit avec un chiffon propre ou une
serviette douce et séchez soigneusement.

A\ Mise en garde

* Me lavez pas lunité principale du produit avec de l'eau.

* Lors du nettoyage de l'aiguille de percage de capsule,
veillez a ne pas laisser de substances étrangéres
pénétrer dans laiguille.

* Aprés avoir nettoyé le produit, séchez-le suffisamment
pour éliminer toute humidité avant de Mutiliser.




A vérifier avant de déclarer une panne /

¥ Sile produit n'est pas utilisé correctement tel quindiqué dans le guide dutilisation, il risque de ne
pas fonctionner correctemeant méme <l nest pas défectusux.
Si un probléme avec le fonctionnement du produit sunvient, vérifiez-le selon la liste de contréle ci-
dessous, Si ke probléme persiste, contactez le service dient Cuckoo,

Probléme A vérifier A faire
Les boutons ou * Le cordon d'alimentation est-il « Vérifiez quil n'y ait pas de panne de
les voyants ne endommagé? courant et utilisez le produit aprés
sallumentpasoune | «La prise dalimentation est-t-elle |2 mise sous tension, Si le cordon
fonctionnent pas débranchée ? dalimentation est endommagé,

» La tension nominale indiquée contactez le service client.
sur le produit et la tension dela ¢ Veérifiez quil my ait pas de panne de
prise sont-elles identiques ? courant et insérez correctement la

fiche d'alimentation.
* N'utilisez que du 120V,

Le couvercle ne + Avez-vous utilisé la bonne taille |« Nutilisez que des capsules dédiées a
se ferme pas de capsule ? fappareil.
complétement * Aver-yous inséné la capsule » Insérez complétement la capsule

Jusqu'au bout dans l'adaptateur | dans fadaptateur de capsule,

de capsule? « Retirez toute substance étrangére

=Y a-t-il des corps étrangers avant de Futiliser.

ou des capsules coincées a

lintérieur de la machine a café ?
Linfusion du caféest | « L'aiguille de pergage de capsule |« Retirez toute substance étrangére
irréguliére ou que est-glle bloquée par une autour et a fintérieur de faiguille de
seul de leau sort substance étrangére 7 percage de capsule.

*¥ a-t-il des corps étrangers * Veuillez retirer toute substance
coincés dans fadaptateur de étrangére autour de ladaptateur,
capsule ou dans ladaptateur de |« iérifiez 'Stat de |a capsule et utilisez
café moulu ? une nouvelle capsule.

» ¥ a-t-il un probléme avec la « Velllez & ne pas dépasser la ligne
capsule ? MAX de 'adaptateur de café moulu,

* Avez-vous dépassé la ligne MAX
de Fadaptateur de café moulu ?

La bolsson ne sort * Le réservoir d'eau est-il * Remplissez le réservoir d'eau avec
pas du bec verseur suffisamment rempli ? suffisamment d'eau.

* Le réservoir deau est-il placé au | = Placez le réservoir deau au bon
bon endroit 7 - Le couvercle est- endroit.

i ouvert ? + Fermez complétement le couvercle
puis utilisez lappareil.
Sid'autres * Rencontrez-vous constamment | = Contactez be service client.
problémes des problémes 7

sunviennent




Normes du produit

Nom du produit
MNom du modéle
Voltage
Consommation Electrigue
Taillle de la tasse ajustable
Fonctions de notification

Capacité du réservoir d'eau

Poids du produit

Taille du produit

Machine a café a dosettes K-Cup

CCM-AKD11B

120V /60 Hz

1,000 W

6/8/10/12/ 1402

Matification de manque d'eau/Notification de nettoyage

Max: 400z fMin: 150z

18 kg

140 mm(W) X 283 mmi{D) X 307 mm{H)

# Les specifications dimpression du produit peuvent changer,
# Le contenu (design extérieur et spécifications) affiché dans ce mode d'emploi peut &tre
meodifié sans préavis pour améliorer la qualité du produit.
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